IN THE MATTER OF THE INQUIRIES ACT 2005
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INQUIRY RULES 2006
THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY
STUDIO E ARCHITECTS LIMITED
PHASE 2
OPENING STATEMENT

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

We would like to express our deepest sympathies for the deceased, their families,
their friends and the community of Grenfell Tower, and all those effected by the tragic
events of 14 June 2017. The practice is committed to assisting the Inquiry in its work
to understand and reach conclusions that will prevent such a disaster ever recurring.

1.2

The two entities relevant to this Position Statement are Studio E Architects Limited
(SEAL) and Studio E LLP (SELLP) (referred to collectively in this Position Statement

as 'Studio E').
1.3

This document and the Appendix referred to below comprise Studio E Architects
Limited's opening statement (the Opening Statement) for Module 1 of Phase 2 of
the Grenfell Tower Inquiry. The Opening Statement sets out Studio E's position in
relation to its work on the refurbishment project for Grenfell Tower (the Project) and
the Special Report of the Inquiry's expert architect, Mr Paul Hyett (the Hyett Report).
For consistency, the Opening Statement adopts the same definitions as used in the
Rule 9 witness statements submitted to the Inquiry on behalf of Studio E.

2.

THE HYETT REPORT

2.1

On 31 October 2019, the Inquiry disclosed the Hyett Report. This report is substantial
in both size and scope (it is approximately 575 pages). Studio E submits that it is
materially wrong and technically or factually inaccurate in key regards.

2.2

Studio E has not been afforded the opportunity to discuss or engage with Mr Hyett
regarding any aspects of the performance of its services. Due to the apparent
importance of this report to the Inquiry's investigations, it is crucial that Studio E is
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afforded an opportunity properly to comment on this report and to engage with Mr
Hyett regarding his conclusions.
2.3

The Hyett Report was only provided to Studio E seven weeks before the deadline for
this Opening Statement. Given the size and content of the Hyett Report, the Inquiry
has not provided Studio E with adequate time to respond to it in this Opening
Statement.

2.4

Despite these challenges, and within the financial limitations referred to below, Studio
E and its advisors are working through the Hyett Report and will shortly provide an

appendix of comments which forms part of this Opening Statement and should be
read with it (the Appendix).

A. STUDIO E
3.

SUMMARY OF STUDIO E'S POSITION

3.1

Insofar as Studio E has been able to understand the relevant events and background
to the development of the Tower (which understanding has been limited by the
restrictions on Studio E's ability to analyse the totality of the Inquiry materials, as
explained in this Opening Statement), it is Studio E's considered position that:
3.1.1 The relevant regulatory system was "not fit for purpose", and had permitted the
routine use of unsafe cladding materials buildings for many years;
3.1.2 Product manufacturers produced materials and testing data which had the effect
of m is leading designers to consider that their products were safe;
3.1.3 Studio E did not have any knowledge at the time of the Project that the products
used on the Tower were unsafe, and it could not reasonably have been expected
to know that they were not safe;
3.1.4 Studio E performed all its services regarding the Project with reasonable skill
and care. Studio E considers that the significant volume of tall buildings with
materially similar external surfaces is of critical importance in this regard;
3.1.5 The Hyett Report is wrong in a number of material regards. These include,
amongst others, that Mr Hyett:
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(a)

Does not adopt the standard of reasonable skill and care;

(b)

Ignores the input Studio E sought from specialists and consultants,
including Exova, when commenting on Studio E's services; and

(c)

Ignores, or fails to appreciate, the relevance of the fact that the cladding
was, and was always envisaged to be, designed by Rydon's specialist
subcontractor, Harley, which was understood to have assumed
responsibility for all aspects of the design of that item.

4.

STUDIO E'S PARTICIPATION IN THE INQUIRY

4.1

Studio E has cooperated fully with the Inquiry's requests for assistance to date. The
Rule 9 witness statements submitted by Studio E to the Inquiry are the witness
statements of Andrzej Kuszell (WS - AK), Bruce Sounes (WS - BS), Neil Crawford
(WS - NC), Tomas Rek (WS - TR), Kai Fabiunke (WS - KF) and Paddy Glennon
(WS- PG) (collectively the Rule 9 Witness Statements).

4.2

These detailed

Rule 9 Witness Statements together with the voluminous

documentary evidence Studio E has provided to the Inquiry, upon which the Rule 9
Witness Statements were based, are intended to provide a comprehensive account
of Studio E's involvement in the Project.
4.3

To assist, Studio E has included in the Opening Statement cross references to the
paragraphs of the Rule 9 Witness Statements in which further information can be
found. Studio E has also included references to documents using the "Unique ID" on
the Inquiry's electronic platform in bold curled brackets in the format {XXXOOOOOOOO}.
To avoid duplication, Studio E respectfully submits that this Opening Statement
should be read in conjunction with the Rule 9 Witness Statements. 1

4.4

As the Inquiry is aware, Studio E has limited financial and personnel resources at its
disposal. Studio E has therefore had to take difficult decisions regarding its
participation in the Inquiry to date in order to ensure that its limited resources are

1

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all relevant references to the Rule 9 Witness Statements have been
provided and that the references have been cross-checked, no inference should be drawn from the inclusion, omission
and I or inaccuracy of any references; these are solely for the purpose of assisting the Inquiry in its investigations and
should not be regarded as a substitute for reading the Rule 9 Witness Statements in their entirety
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preserved and can be deployed in the areas in which the Inquiry is most likely to
require its assistance.
4.5

In Phase 1, these restrictions resulted in Studio E being unable to actively participate
or be represented. However, throughout that period, Studio E responded to the
various queries raised by the Inquiry, both in relation to the provision of documents
and witness evidence. In Phase 1 and in preparation for Phase 2, Studio E's limited
resources have meant that it has instructed its legal advisors only to review a small
minority of the additional information, documents, witness statements and expert
evidence disclosed by the Inquiry, and instead focus their investigations on Studio
E's own evidence. As Studio E has been unable to instruct its legal advisors to review
the significant majority of other Core Participant's information, Studio E has had
limited advice with regard to the positions of the other Core Participants, which has
in turn hampered its preparations for Phase 2.

4.6

As a result of these funding restrictions, Studio E has also taken the difficult decision
to not be legally represented during Phase 2 of the Inquiry. The witnesses for Studio
E who have been called to give evidence to the Inquiry will attend as requested, and
any further queries that the Inquiry team may raise will be responded to as far as
Studio E is able to without legal assistance. This will unavoidably mean that Studio
E's participation in the Inquiry following completion of oral evidence will be limited but
Studio E intends to continue to support the Inquiry as much as it is able to within those
limitations. Studio E accepts that despite the comprehensive nature of the evidence
it has provided to the Inquiry to date, further questions or clarifications may be
requested. Studio E's financial position is such that it is now unlikely to be able to
receive legal assistance in answering such questions or providing clarification.

5.

STUDIO E'S BUSINESS

5.1

For a detailed background to Studio E, please refer toWS - AK, paragraphs 13 to
25. SEAL is a small company; as at 31 March 2017, it employed 12 staff. During the
Project, Studio E was a larger practice which employed up to 45 staff.

5.2

Studio E has been recognised in the industry for its work. The practice has taken
pride in the recognition being for a spectrum of activity - not only for architectural
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design but also for the design/construction processes, community engagements and
a sustainable environmental approach.
5.3

The Inquiry's architectural expert witness, Mr Hyett, in Section 2.5 of his report praises
Studio E's "respected reputation", Mr Hyett concludes that:
5.3.1 Studio E "would appear to have been a very capable architectural practice.

Delivering projects of the size and complexity evident from the practice portfolio
would have required considerable levels of architectural design and technical
skill, good organisational and management skills, and a sustained level of
dedication and discipline"; and
5.3.2 Although Studio E did not appear to have had any significant experience in either
residential work, major refurbishment or high rise development, it was, in Mr
Hyett's opinion, "a perfectly reasonable decision on the part of the Directors for

them to conclude that they had the skill base needed to research such a project
and acquire the knowledge necessary for safe delivery of a project such as
Grenfell Tower. '12
6.

STUDIO E'S WORK ON GRENFELL TOWER

6.1

For a detailed account of Studio E's work on the Project, Studio E directs the Inquiry
to Studio E's Rule 9 Witness Statements, and in particular WS - AK, WS - BS and
WS - NC. Where relevant below, Studio E directs the Inquiry to specific sections of
the Rule 9 Witness Statements.

Studio E's Appointment
6.2

For a summary of Studio E's key relationships for the Project Studio E requests that
the Inquiry reads into this Opening Statement, section 3 of Studio E's Position
Statement for Phase 1 dated 9 February 2018 {SEA00014232}.
Appointment by KCTMO

6.3

Studio E considers that the appointment process should have been more coordinated
by Artelia. For example, Artelia I KCTMO were not clear whether they intended to

2

Paragraph 2.5.12, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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appoint each of the consultants directly or whether Studio E was to appoint them as
subconsultants instead. KCTMO I Artelia appeared to change their minds on this on
several occasions during the Project (see, for example, WS-BS, paragraphs 66, 173,
175 and 205). lt was also unclear whether Studio E or Artelia was to carry out the
Lead Consultant role. Artelia subsequently confirmed that Artelia would do so (see
WS- BS paragraph 220.1 and {SEA00007639}). 3 Studio E does not hold a copy of
any signed contractual documentation between it and KCTMO. Studio E considers
this confused position to have arisen because KCTMO and Artelia did not engage
proactively with the process of finalising appointment documentation. Studio E
emailed proposed appointment terms to KCTMO in June 2012 and November 2013
but received no substantive response and KCTMO never finalised the appointment.
6.4

In the Inquiry's document titled 'Contractual Documents - A Summary' (version 2
provided by the Inquiry on 11 December 2019) the Inquiry states that KCTMO's
relationship with SELLP is governed by the email dated 11 November 2013 from
Bruce Sounes to KCTMO, along with the RI BA 2010 Standard Conditions of
Appointment attached to Bruce's email to KCTMO of 12 June 2012. Artelia provided
its amendments to the documents appended to Bruce Sounes' email of 11 November
2013 by way of email dated 18 November 2013. Artelia also chased KCTMO for
approval to sign the documents in an email dated 20 November 2013 but Studio E
understands such documents were never signed (see WS- BS, paragraphs 256 to
258).

6.5

The Inquiry also refers to a Deed of Collateral Warranty between SEAL, KCTMO and
Rydon dated 25 April 2016. This Deed of Collateral Warranty was entered into by
SEAL, and not SELLP, and so has no bearing on KCTMO's appointment of SELLP.

6.6

Studio E does not understand Mr Hyett's references to a "rainscreen service" as a
form of appointment or to Rydon as a "rainscreen employer". 4 Studio E has never
previously heard these terms. The reference to Rydon as a "rainscreen employer" is
incorrect. Rydon was the Design and Build Contractor for the entire Project, which
included a much wider scope than solely the "rainscreen".

3
4

This is not acknowledged by Mr Hyett- see paragraph 4.1.12
Paragraphs 4.1.4 and 4.1.15, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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6.7

In addition, Studio E does not understand what Mr Hyett means by the "appointment
did not appear to anticipate any switch to Design and Build appointment terms". 5 As
set out in the Inquiry's document, no appointment was signed between KCTMO and
Studio E but it was understood on the Project at the time that Studio E would be
novated to the appointed contractor (see WS - BS, paragraphs 31, 173- 174, 180,
220, 252 - 253, and 292).
Appointment by Rydon

6.8

Studio E understood SELLP's appointment with Rydon took the form of a novation,
although documents have not been located to evidence this. Please see WS- AK,
paragraph 15 and WS - BS, paragraph 408 regarding SELLP's creditors voluntary
liquidation. lt is of significant concern to Studio E that Mr Hyett does not appear to be
aware of Studio E's witness evidence in this regard 6 , and raises the question as to
what other evidence Mr Hyett has either not considered or not considered adequately.

6.9

There was a short period, around June 2014, when Studio E worked for KCTMO and
Rydon in parallel. This was when the practice was asked by KCTMO to provide
support for its application to change the proposed offices on the Mezzanine and
Walkway levels into additional residential units. Such a situation is not uncommon on
projects procured in this way.

6.1 0

When Rydon appointed Studio E it confirmed that it tended not to use architects to
the extent that other contractors might do. Rydon envisaged Studio E's role being
more responsive, with Rydon maintaining a greater degree of control over the design
process than Studio E would normally expect from a Design and Build Contractor
(see WS - NC, paragraph 37 and WS - BS, paragraph 33). For examples of this,
please refer to WS-NC,

paragraph 38 and the contemporaneous Project

documentation.
6.11

Responsibility for Building Regulation compliance was discussed between Studio E
and Rydon into April2014. On 30 April 2014, Bruce Sounes emailed Simon Lawrence
at Rydon, attaching his comments on the proposed Schedule of Services to be
provided by Studio E {SEA0001 0798} {SEA0001 0799}. Studio E commented that it

5
6

Paragraph 4.1.4, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
See paragraph 2.5. 7, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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could not accept responsibility for obtaining Building Regulation approval and instead
suggested responsibility for coordinating submissions to Building Control. Studio E
understands this change was verbally agreed by Simon Lawrence. SEAL's
appointment documentation with Rydon was then not formalised until towards the
end of the Project, despite Studio E seeking to discuss its appointment documentation
with Rydon during 2014 (e.g. {SEA00011594}).
6.12

In early 2016, Studio E was informed by Rydon that if it did not sign the appointment
without further amendment, Rydon would pass to Studio E any liquidated damages it
incurred for failing to achieve Practical Completion due to unsigned contractual
documentation {SEA00013947}. Studio E effectively had no other option but to sign
up to the Rydon Appointment on 3 February 2016 and a Deed of Collateral Warranty
with KCTMO and Rydon, despite their terms not accurately reflecting the services
Studio E had provided.

6.13

Given the date of the Rydon Appointment, the application of its terms to assessing
Studio E's performance must be considered in the context of the actual services
provided on the Project and the instructions given to Studio E at the time of the
Project. Mr Hyett appears to ignore this crucial issue entirely without any adequate
explanation.
Studio E's Work on the Project

6.14

Studio E's role differed pre-contract and post-contract. Studio E's involvement in the
technical details which are of particular interest to the Inquiry are considered in
section D of the Opening Statement, below.
B. KEY PRINICIPLES

7.

THE ROLE OF AN ARCHITECT

7.1

The role of an architect differs depending on the method of procurement chosen for
the Project_? Studio E understood that KCTMO initially intended to appoint its

7 Helpful

and informative summaries of the commonly used routes may be found at:
http://constructi ngexcellence.or g.u klwp-content/u ploads/20 15/03/procu rement. pdf
https://www. admin. ox. a c. u k!media/gl obal/wwwadm i noxacu k/1 ocalsites/estatesdi rectorate/documents/capital projectsforms
/Guide to Capital Building Projects.pdf
One of the principles behind the drafting of the standard forms of contract used in the UK construction industry is that the
risks that are inherent within any construction project should rest with the party that is better equipped to mitigate them
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preferred framework contractor, Leadbitter, under the iESE Framework8 , pursuant to
a Design and Build contract. However, the KCTMO subsequently decided not to
appoint Leadbitter.
7.2

At the start of the Project, Studio E had anticipated that it was going to be novated to
Leadbitter post-Stage D. Had this occurred, Leadbitter would have provided advice
regarding RIBA Stage E/F1 packages and would have given advice on the cost,
content and coordination of the tender packages, particularly the large work packages
such as the cladding and M&E, in consultation with its preferred specialist
subcontractors. Please see WS - BS, paragraphs 95.1 and 180.

7.3

Once it became clear that Leadbitter was not going to be appointed, the Project was
put out to tender. These factors and the need to advertise for and elect a new
contractor caused delay to the Project (please refer toWS- BS, paragraph 65).
Pre-Contract - The preparation of the Employer's Requirements

7.4

In Design and Build Procurement, the Employer customarily appoints a design team
that includes an architect and consultants of such other disciplines as may be
necessary to prepare the tender documents referred to as the Employer's
Requirements.

7.5

On the Project, in addition to appointing Studio E as architect, KCTMO appointed:
7.5.1 Artelia (previously Appleyards) as CDM coordinator, employer's agent, project
manager, lead consultant and quantity surveyor, which was responsible for
items such as ensuring the parties' contracts were agreed and properly
executed;
7.5.2 Exova as its Fire Engineer, which was responsible for advising the fire safety
and regulatory compliance of the designs for the Project;
7.5.3 Max Fordham as the building services engineer, which specified the Celotex
FR 5000 insulation product;

8

Under the iESE Framework, the Design and Build Contractor's role is continuous and is clearly defined at each stage.
Post-planning and RI BA Stage D, the Design and Build Contractor provides advice as to the content of the procurement
packages, usually in conjunction with its preferred subcontractors and suppliers
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7.5.4 Curtins as the structural engineer;
7.5.5 181/ Taylor Young as planning consultant; and
7.5.6 Leadbitter as a provider of pre-construction services advice and prospective
Design and Build Contractor for the Project. 9
7.6

The Employer's Requirements provide a description of what the Employer is looking
to achieve on the Project, including: the specification for the building; the scope of
services required from the contractor; and an allocation of risk for unknown items. 10
The Employer's Requirements are not a detailed design and certain elements will not
be referred to and I or developed in this document. Mr Hyett acknowledges this at
paragraph 4.3.91 of the Hyett Report, noting that at the point of publishing tender
information 'architects frequently leave such items for later specification in the

knowledge that there is sufficient information for tender pricing'. What Mr Hyett does
not appreciate that "later specification" was to be done by other parties on the Project.
7.7

On the Project, the Employer's Requirements were prepared by Studio E and other
members of the design team. The Employer's Requirements were a mixture of
performance requirements and specified products with the discretion to the
Contractor to propose alternatives. During their preparation, Studio E consulted with
a number of suppliers, manufacturers and specialists. The preparation of the
Employer's Requirements is considered in further detail in section D below.
The Tender

7.8

The prospective contractors are then invited to tender to those Employer's
Requirements and to submit their Contractor's Proposals in response. 11 The
tendering contractor is free to propose any alternatives to any aspect of the
Employer's Requirements which comply with the prescriptive elements of the
requirements.

7.9

On the Project, the Employer's Requirements expressly envisaged that the cladding
was for "Contractor's Design". Strictly, under a Design and Build Contract such
determination is not necessary as the Contractor takes on the entirety of the design

9

See WS-BS, paragraph 28.8
https://www.desiqninqbuildinqs.co.uk/wiki/Employer%27s requirements for building design and construction
11 Contractor's Proposals set out how the Contractor proposes to meet the Employer's Requirements.

10
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responsibility for the project on appointment. However, this makes clear that it was
the intention that the cladding system to be used on the Project was to be designed
by, and the responsibility of, Rydon or any specialist subcontractor to which it chose
to delegate its design responsibility.
Post- Contract- Following appointment of the Contractor
7.10

On appointment the Design and Build Contractor takes on the design and
construction responsibility and risk for the Project.

7.11

The role of the architect after this time can vary greatly and depends on the scope of
services that the Contractor engages it to provide. The architect, once appointed by
the Contractor, has no authority beyond that allowed to it by the Contractor. From this
stage onwards, the Contractor is the architect's client.

7.12

Post-tender, as Rydon informed Studio E that it tended not to use architects to the
extent that other contractors might do. Rydon envisaged Studio E's role being more
responsive, with Rydon maintaining a greater degree of control for design and
coordination than Studio E would normally expect from a Design and Build Contractor
(please refer to WS-NC, paragraph 38).

7.13

Any design responsibility which the Contractor does not delegate is retained by the
Contractor itself. For example, on the Project, Studio E understands that Rydon
retained design responsibility for the interface between the window head and jambs.

7.14

On the Project, Rydon appointed:
7 .14.1 Harley - as the specialist cladding and window subcontractor with design and
installation responsibility for the fagade;
7.14.2JS Wright & Co Limited -

as the mechanical and electrical services

subcontractor with design and installation responsibility for the smoke ventilation
system; and
7.14.3PSB UK Ltd I Witt UK Group- sub-contracted by JS Wright as ventilation
subcontractor with design and installation responsibility for the smoke ventilation
system.
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7.15

Studio E understands there was an intention to novate the appointment of Curtins to
Rydon, and that Artelia would have been identified as the Employer's Agent under
the Building Contract between Rydon and the KCMTO. We also understand that Max
Fordham and IBI were retained by KCTMO.

7.16

The Project also involved:
7.16.1 Silcock Dawson & Partners Limited- engaged by KCTMO as mechanical and
electrical clerk of works;
7 .16.2John Rowan and Partners -engaged by KCTMO as the clerk of works; and
7.16.3Building Control.

Hyett's consideration of the role of an architect

7.17

Mr Hyett never addresses the specifics of the process by which Studio E was
engaged in the Project, and the ensuing matrix of its authority, responsibility and
ability to influence other parties.

7.18

Mr Hyett also does not apply these facts and the features of this type of procurement
to Studio E's role and obligations on the Project post-contract. By way of examples
only:
7.18.1 The majority of the responsibilities that Mr Hyett ascribes to the architect in
paragraph 3.1.14 in fact rested with parties other than Studio E on the Project;
7.18.2The approach set out by Mr Hyett in several places (such as paragraphs 3.7.18,
4.4.7 and 4.4.8) is predicated on an assumption that Studio E was to prepare all
of the detailed design and/or dictate what the detailed design should be. This
goes against the inherent philosophy of Design and Build procurement (which
applied to the Project) in which the detailed design is developed by the Design
and Build Contractor with experts in the industry; and
7.18.31n paragraph 3.7.31, Mr Hyett appears to express a personal preference to
prepare all detailed design 'pre-novation' as part of the tender information. In the
Design and Build method of procurement, this is what happens in the widely
discredited "design and dump" approach where the client requires the main
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contractor to inherit design liability for a completed design which they have had
no input on.
7.19

Studio E's detailed concerns regarding the Hyett Report are in the Appendix.

8.

IMPORTANCE OF REASONABLE SKILL AND CARE, AND EXCLUDING
HINDSIGHT

8.1

The duty of care required of an architect is a duty to carry out its work with 'reasonable'
skill and care. This duty was the basis for Studio E's appointments by both KCTMO
and Rydon. Studio E had no greater duty than to act with 'reasonable skill and care'.

8.2

The exercise of reasonable skill and care must be in accordance with a responsible
body of opinion of architects. If an architect can show that there is a "logical basis for

the body of opinion in accordance with which the defendant acted' 12 the architect
should not be held to be been negligent.
8.3

Likewise, the assessment of an architect's performance of his duties must not be
conducted with the benefit of hindsight.

8.4

Courts are assisted to understand whether this standard has been met by expert
opinion. The Courts have made clear that an appointed expert must apply the legally
recognised standard of reasonable skill and care and is not to substitute this with
what the expert themselves would have done in the same situation.

8.5

In Bank of Ireland v Watts Group Plc [2017] EWHC 1667 (TCC) the Judge noted that
the relevant expert (in this case opining on whether a monitoring surveyor had acted
with reasonable skill and care) was plainly applying the wrong test:

'He was not looking to see what a reasonably competent monitoring surveyor
would have done in the circumstances, and to test Watt's performance against
that benchmark. Instead, he repeatedly said that what he was doing was
setting out what he claimed he would have done, line-by-line, figure-byfigure ... His evidence was that this was what he did, so this is what Watts
should have done too. In this way, there were never any margins of error in Mr

12

Jackson & Powell, paragraph 9-102
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Vosser's analysis; no broader parameters within which a monitoring surveyors'
performance was to be judged.'
8.6

The Inquiry has appointed Mr Hyett, an architect. A copy of the Inquiry's letter of
instruction to Mr Hyett is contained in Appendix 1 of the Hyett Report. This letter asks
Mr Hyett to prepare his report in two parts:
8.6.1

Part One: Commentary on the Architect's Appointment and Services;

8.6.2 Part Two: Recommendations.
8.7

In Part One, the Inquiry asked Mr Hyett to "express [his] opinion with reference to the

standards of service to be reasonably expected of an architect who had agreed to
undertake a commission of this type, complexity and scale at the relevant time".
8.8

The Inquiry therefore asked Mr Hyett to undertake his analysis of Studio E's actions
with reference to 'reasonable skill and care' and expressly excluded the incorporation
of hindsight by limiting Mr Hyett's instructions to the standards "at the relevant time".

8.9

Studio E notes that the letter of instruction referred to in Mr Hyett's report 13 , does not
appear to be that included in Appendix 2 of the Hyett Report.

Studio E would

appreciate clarification on this.
8.10

Mr Hyett initially acknowledges that this is the correct standard to be applied. 14 He
also acknowledges that he has made his comments based on "some 40 years of

post-qualification experience" and "many dozens of hours spent with respect to this
case", but that "the reasonably competent architect neither has that length of

experience, nor the opportunity for such a time consuming and testing study of the
relevant regulatory materiaf' (paragraphs 2.3.11 and 2.3.12). As such, Mr Hyett says
at paragraph 2.3.16 of his report that the standard he will apply is that which he would

"expect of a reasonably competent architect's practice", and not his own standard
which has been reached in a post-Grenfell industry and with the benefit of a vast
amount of experience and time spent in respect of this particular case.
8.11

Despite his assurances, Mr Hyett has in fact failed to apply the standard of a
'reasonably competent architect's practice', or indeed the established legal test of a

13
14

Paragraph 1.3.3, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
See for instance paragraph 2.3.9 and 2.3.1 0, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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'responsible body of opinion' at the time of the Project when assessing Studio E's
actions, and instead he has substituted his own standard. This is a fundamental flaw
in the Hyett Report.
8.12

There are various examples of Mr Hyett commenting on Studio E's performance
against a standard other than that of reasonable skill and care, including:
8.12.1 Section 3 of Mr Hyett's report is titled "Indicative Approach". Mr Hyett describes
this section as "a guide to the approach that I believe an architect should adopt
for a project of this kind". Mr Hyett also states that in preparing the Indicative
Approach, he has "worked without recourse to any such advice from other
consultants, including fire specialists, or from Building Control, product
manufacturers, specialist cladding sub-contractors or main contractors" and that
he has restricted his analysis to the design of the over-cladding;
8.12.21n Section 3, Mr Hyett is carrying out a "line by line, figure by figure" analysis. In
so doing he is entirely ignoring the circumstances in which Studio E was
operating, including its other responsibilities I works on the Project (which
extended significantly beyond solely the over cladding) and the advice which
Studio E sought and relied upon from the specialists and the other consultants
which Mr Hyett acknowledges are required on a project of this kind. Crucially
he is not considering reasonable skill and care at all. By way of examples:
(a)

In section 3.7 Mr Hyett comments on a 'schedule of details' and how its
use can ensure "that a detailed and code compliant design solution is
prepared for every single case" (paragraph 3.7.3). However, in order to
comment on this regarding the Project, Mr Hyett comments "I will show
below how this is typically done" and continues to set out a methodology
in relation to Floors 4 to 23 of the Project. In doing this, Mr Hyett is
stating what he himself would have done in relation to a schedule of
details instead of rigorously addressing what was actually done in the
context of an architect acting with reasonable skill and care during the
Project at the time; and

(b)

In Section 3.9, Mr Hyett provides his comments on a series of diagrams
and sets out "the sort of provisions and arrangements that, if applied to
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the scheme developed by Studio E, and ultimately implemented at
Grenfe/1 Tower, would, in my opinion, have formed the basis for a code
compliant outcome" (paragraph 3.9.1 ). Mr Hyett then continues to set
out the provisions and arrangements which he would apply to a number
of 'Typical Details'. Again, this is not a process of rigorously addressing
what was actually done on the Project in the context of an architect
acting with reasonable skill and care at the time; instead, Mr Hyett is
setting out what he personally would have done in that scenario.
8.13

In paragraph 4.2.29, Mr Hyett criticises Celotex for stating in its literature that its RS
5000 product was suitable for buildings over 18 metres in height. However, Mr Hyett
makes no comment on whether a reasonably competent architect's practice at the
time of the Project would have relied on this literature.

8.14

Throughout his report, Mr Hyett concludes that one or another entity should be

"criticised'. This is not what the Inquiry has asked Mr Hyett to consider, nor is it the
standard which Mr Hyett is required to apply, nor is Mr Hyett in fact qualified to assist
the Inquiry with an opinion on many of the entities he chooses to criticise. Where Mr
Hyett considers an entity should be "criticised', this should only be stated where Mr
Hyett believes such entity did not act in accordance with a responsible body of opinion
of that entity's profession, provided he is sufficiently qualified to pass comment.
8.15

lt is difficult for Mr Hyett to evidence that the conclusions drawn in his report have not
been influenced by "the current standard of awareness and knowledge" and, in
particular, the "many dozens of hours spent with respect to this case in considering

in great detail the language and meaning of the Building Regulations and Approved
Document B as well as the testing and certification protocols with respect to product
assessment".
8.16

Rather than taking the indicative approach in Section 3, Studio E considers that it
would have been more helpful if Mr Hyett had provided contemporaneous examples
of the approach of a reasonable body of the profession, perhaps including the
previous projects of his own practices which were similar to the refurbishment of the
Tower. Mr Hyett appears to have given no, or no adequate, consideration to the 436
buildings reported by the MHCLG as having ACM above 18 metres, or the further tall
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buildings similarly non-compliant with Building Regulations. 15 Studio E considers that
Mr Hyett cannot assess the standard of reasonable skill and care without due
consideration of the approach of the architects on these other buildings in the context
of their engagement.
8.17

lt is not clear from Section 1.4 of the Hyett Report 'Disclosure of Interests', whether
Mr Hyett has previously been involved in a Design and Build project which included
the refurbishment of a high-rise residential building or the recladding of an existing
fagade. In contrast, for instance, Dr Lane's expert report set out extensively her
experience with high-rise residential buildings and any other relevant experience,
including cladding analysis in fire.

8.18

Studio E notes that paragraph 1.4.5 of the Hyett Report states that Mr Hyett and I or
his firm, HKS, worked on a project called Heron Quays for which the external fagade
comprised, in part, a rainscreen cladding system. Studio E considers it is in the public
interest for Mr Hyett to confirm:
8.18.1 The composition of the rainscreen system (panel, insulation and location of
cavity barriers) on the Heron Quays scheme;
8.18.2 How and at which stages of that project the compliance with Building
Regulations was established;
8.18.3Whether he personally, or his practice, has previously been involved in a Design
and Build project which has incorporated a rainscreen system and if so, the
composition of that system and the process following by Mr Hyett in establishing
that system complied with the Building Regulations; and
8.18.4 Whether Mr Hyett has previously been involved in the refurbishment of a highrise, residential building.

8.19

Studio E submits that understanding how Mr Hyett in fact approached a rainscreen
fagade project is of more benefit, than how Mr Hyett now says he would do so (Studio
E considers that this is of no relevance whatsoever to the Inquiry's terms of

15

Please see paragraph 9.14 below for further information on this
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reference).

If Mr Hyett has never worked on a project with a rainscreen system,

Studio E questions whether he is appropriately qualified to assist the Inquiry.
9.

FOUR ROUTES TO COMPLIANCE AND RELEVANCE

9.1

Considering reasonable skill and care also requires consideration of alternative
routes to compliance. Mr Hyett does not give adequate consideration to this issue.
The statutory obligation is to comply with the Building Regulations in force at the time
of a Project. The Building Regulations 2010 do not contain technical requirements
but set out in Schedule 1 a series of functional requirements which must be achieved,
thereby allowing flexibility in the means by which the requirements are satisfied. 16 Mr
Hyett describes this as "the Regulations are essentially descriptive of intent as

opposed to being prescriptive of method. " 17
9.2

Part B of Schedule 1 of the Building Regulations applies to Fire Safety. Studio E
understands that Requirements B3 and B4 are of particular relevance to the Inquiry's
terms of reference.

9.3

At the time of the Project, there were four main ways in which the compliance of a
rainscreen fagade with the Building Regulations was commonly demonstrated. These
were:
9.3.1 Comply with Approved Document B (Fire Safety) -Volume 2: Buildings other
than Dwelling Houses 2006 Edition (ADB2) paragraphs 12.6 -12.9 18 (the Linear

Approach); or
9.3.2 Carry out a fire test of the cladding system in accordance with BR 135 I BS8414,
recognised in paragraph 12.5, ADB2 as an alternative to the Linear Approach (a

Fire Test) 19 ; or
9.3.3 Provide test and performance data already available in lieu of actually testing a
system (the Desktop Route); or

16 Grenfell Tower Inquiry, Phase 1 Report, Chapter 5, paragraph 5.2. Footnote 5- Todd [CTAR00000001] pp. 10-12 at
2.19-2.34
17 Paragraph 2.9.4, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
18
While ADB sets out best practice, it does not guarantee compliance
19 Which are set out in the BRE Report: Fire Performance of External Thermal Insulation for walls of Multi-Storey Buildings
(BR 135) for cladding systems using full scale test data from BS8414-1 :2002 or BS8414-2:2005
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9.3.4 Provide a report from a fire engineer to confirm that the whole building is
sufficiently safe, known as the 'holistic' or 'engineered' approach (the Fire
Engineered Approach). 20

9.4

These four approaches are set out in the BCA Technical Guidance Note 18.

9.5

However, it is not mandatory to use any one specific route. What is required is the
ability to demonstrate a rational and logical approach to achieving compliance with
the Building Regulations.

9.6

Each of the routes identified in the BCA Technical Note 18 has been scrutinised since
the Fire. The actions of those involved in the Project should be considered with
reference to the standards and practices of the time in which the Project was carried
out.

9. 7

Approved Documents are not mandatory. They are prepared for the purpose of
providing practical guidance on one route to achieving compliance with the
Requirements of the Building Regulations. ADB2, for example, expressly states that
it is:

" ... intended to provide guidance for some of the more common building situations.
However, there may well be alternative ways of achieving compliance with the
requirements. Thus there is no obligation to adopt any particular solution contained
in an Approved Document if you prefer to meet the relevant requirement in some
other way."
9.8

Mr Hyett recognises this in paragraph 3.2.6 of his Report. However, he concludes
that in the preparation of his 'indicative approach' in Section 3, he sees no reason to
depart from the guidance in the Approved Documents as:
9.8.1 The Project was "fairly routine in character"; and
9.8.2 "the construction and design budget constraints do not support any particularly

adventurous design work that might otherwise prompt such a departure".

20

BCA Technical Guidance Note 18 'Use of Combustible Cladding Materials on Buildings Exceeding 18m in Height',
dated 1 June 2015 (BCA Technical Guidance Note 18)
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9.9

Studio E considers that Mr Hyett's views are fundamentally flawed. Compliance is
required with the Building Regulations, not ADB2. Further, Studio E does not consider
the Project to have been 'routine' in this context, as further set out in section 9.13.

9.1 0

Mr Hyett did not consider whether the designs put forward at the relevant time, as a
system, were capable of compliance with the Building Regulations, instead opining
as to whether each component part was in fact compliant with the non-mandatory
guidance in ADB2.

9.11

Studio E considers that in reality, projects often proceed to advanced stages with
designs where the method of achieving compliance with the Building Regulations has
not yet fully been considered. This is then considered at these advanced stages
following consultation with Building Control or an Approved Inspector. lt is reasonable
for an architect to approach a project in this way.

Studio E invites the Inquiry to

consider this issue further and by way of example directs the Inquiry to the pleadings
in HT-2018-000271, and in particular paragraph 38, Defence of the First Defendant
dated 7 November 2018.
9.12

As Mr Hyett relies almost solely on the Linear Approach he ignores that there are
alternative routes by which compliance with the Building Regulations can be
demonstrated. By way of examples only:
9.12.11n paragraph 2.6.33(a), Mr Hyett states "all the components and materials within

such a cavity had to be constructed in compliance with the guidance of ADB2,
paragraph 12.7" (emphasis added). This is not correct. The materials have to
comply with the Building Regulations;
9.12.21n paragraph 2.6.48(d), Mr Hyett states that "the insulation must be of 'Limited

Combustibility' so as to reduce the risk of fire spreading across the surface of
the building." This is not correct. A BR135 test could be used to demonstrate
that insulation which is not of limited combustibility complies with Part B4 (1 );
9.12.31n section 3.5, Mr Hyett's approach is based solely on paragraph 12.7 of ADB2
and he states that "PIR products and any other product that fails to meet the

definition of 'Limited Combustibility' as set out in ADB2 are rejected from the
outset as an insulation material suitable for use within the cavity created by the
rain screen cladding." This ignores the alternative routes outlined above and,
20
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with regard to PIR insulation in particular, that a BR135 test carried out by
MHCLG found that an ACM panel (with an A2 core) and PIR insulation
adequately resisted the spread of fire. 21 Studio E specified a Proteus HR panel,
and has seen no evidence to suggest it would not perform equally or better than
an ACM (A2) panel in a BR135 test. Similarly, contemporaneous NHBC
guidance advised that Part B4 (1) could be met by using ACM and phenolic
insulation 22 ,·
9.12.41n paragraph 3.1 0.4 (and elsewhere in his report), Mr Hyett concludes that a
failure to comply with Approved Document guidance is a failure to meet the
requirements of the Building Regulations. This is not correct;
9.12.51n paragraph 4.2.1(a), Mr Hyett concludes that in "Snap-Shot 1", the envelope
insulation was "Not Compliant". In the analysis which precedes this statement,
Mr Hyett has not established that the insulation is not compliant with the Building
Regulations; he is referring solely to its non-compliance with paragraph 12.7 of
ADB2. In contrast, in relation to the rainscreen panel products referred to in the
tender documentation, Mr Hyett states in his paragraph 4.3.36 that he cannot
comment on whether those products "would also meet the requirements of the

Building Regulations at paragraph 84(1) as I have no evidence as to how they
would have performed in severe fire conditions". This is at odds with Mr Hyett's
approach to considering the compliance of the insulation solely with reference
to the Linear Approach; and
9.12.61n paragraph 4.3.83, Mr Hyett says "Studio E Tender Stage Documentation did

not meet the guidance of ADB2 because although the cavity barriers as
specified met with the requirements for compliance with ADB2 guidance, they
were not shown within the design positions that were required to comply with
ADB2 guidance". This paragraph demonstrates that Mr Hyett has assessed the
compliance of the cavity barriers with the non-mandatory guidance in ADB2,
rather than the relevant requirements in the Building Regulations.

21

the large-scale wall system test 5 carried out by MHCLG in August 2017 found that an ACM panel (with an A2 core)
and a PIR foam insulation adequately resisted the spread of fire: https://www.qov.uk/qovernment/publications/fire-testreport-dclq-bs-8414-test-no5

22

{CEL00001330}
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9.13

Mr Hyett concludes that the Project was routine without adequate explanation. The
Project was the refurbishment of an old, high-rise building in which the tenants were
to remain in situ throughout. In addition, in an existing building it is more likely that a
departure from the guidance will be required since the building may have constraints
that preclude alignment with such guidance. For example, the proximity of the window
to the column or the strange shaped columns could both render guidance in ADB2
with regard cavity barriers inappropriate (as these are not characteristic of a "common
building situation"). Despite Mr Hyett initially stating he sees no reason to depart from
the guidance, he subsequently acknowledges that cavity barrier at the compartment
floor "could possibly have functioned as both the barrier to inhibit the passage of fire

into the cavity, and as the horizontal barrier that aligned with the compartment floor
to inhibit the passage of fire through the cavity. .. "23 , which would be a departure from
a literal application of Diagram 33 to the window detail, but consistent with Building
Regulations. This is further evidence of Mr Hyett's inconsistent approach.
10.

THE INADEQUACY OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE RELATING
TO THE USE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ON THE EXTERNAL SURFACES
OF HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS
The regulatory system is not fit for purpose

10.1

Studio E invites the Inquiry to consider the "Submission from the Royal Institute of

British Architects to the Call for Evidence by the Independent Review of Building
Regulations and Fire Safety'' 24 (the RI BA Submission), and to direct Mr Hyett to do
the same. Mr Hyett appears to either be unaware of RIBA's position or to have not
given it adequate consideration.
10.2

Studio E considers that the entire RI BA Submission is relevant to the Inquiry's terms
of reference. For the purpose of this Opening Statement Studio E asks that the Inquiry
reads paragraphs A1.1- A1.5 of the RIBA Submission into this document.

10.3

Studio E shares RIBA's views that the "current building, house and fire safety

legislation, associated guidance and compliance routes are ambiguous and open to
widely varying interpretations." On receipt of Dame Judith Hackitt's Interim Report
23

Paragraph 4.3.68, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
https://INININ.architecture.com/knowledqe-and-resources/knowledqe-landinq-paqe/%20/-/media/files/qrenfelltower/171 017 -ri ba-subm is si on-independent-review-of-bui ldi nq-reqs-and-fi re-safety-call-for -evi dence-web-ver. pdf
24
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Past President of RI BA and Chair of the RIBA's Expert Advisory Group on Fire Safety,
Jane Duncan said:

"I'm pleased that Dame Judith Hackitt recognises the current regulatory svstem is not
fit for purpose and that there is a lack clarity of roles and responsibilities in the
construction industry." (emphasis added)
10.4

RI BA, a respected professional body for architects, concludes that the regulatory
system applicable to the Project was "not fit for purpose".

10.5

Studio E invites the Inquiry to consider the implications of this for Studio E's stated
position that it carried out its services with reasonable skill and care. Studio E further
invites the Inquiry to consider the conclusions of Mr Hyett in light of RIBA's comments.
The regulatory system permits the use of combustible materials

10.6 At the time of the Project ADB2 allowed combustible material on the external walls of
high-rise buildings so long as it achieved a Class 0 classification. BBA certificates for
Reynobond, Alucobond (sourced online) and Valcan (in Studio E's possession at the
time) verify that at the relevant time, ACM cladding with a combustible PE achieves
a Class 0 classification. 25
10.7

Further evidence that ACM with a combustible core was regarded as compliant prior
to the fire is the fact that the Government have had to amend the Building Regulations
and ADB2 guidance in order to ban the use of combustible material.

10.8

However, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)
has contended that the core of ACM cladding is a 'filler material' for the purpose of
clause 12.7 of Approved Document B guidance and should therefore be a material of
limited combustibility. 26

10.9

RI BA (and other professional and industry bodies such as the Centre for Window and
Cladding Technology (CWCT)) have challenged MHCLG's interpretation of ADB2.
Further, the Inquiry's expert architect, Mr Hyett, and its Fire Safety Engineering

25

The BBA revised their Certificates for Reynobond (08/4510) and Alucobond (05/4214) on 4 August 2017, seven weeks
after the Grenfell fire
26 https ://assets. publishing .service.gov. u k/govern ment/upl oads/system/u pi oads/attach ment data/file/684350/20 180228 Update and consolidated advice for building owners following large-scale testing.pdf
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expert, Dr Barbara Lane, do not consider the core of an ACM cladding panel is 'filler
material' or insulation material for purposes of clause 12.7 of ADB. 27
10.10 Before the Government banned the use of combustible materials on the external
surfaces of high-rise buildings, the House of Commons' Housing, Communities and
Local Government Committee conducted an "Independent review of buildings

regulations and fire safety'' and concluded that, amongst other things:
"45. We are unconvinced that Approved Document B bans the use of combustible
material as an external surface. Notwithstanding steps to ban the use of combustible
materials on high-rise buildings, and its wider plans for the revision of Approved
Document B, the Government must urgently review Sections 12.5 and 12. 7 of
Approved Document B to provide much needed clarity to the guidance as to what is,
and what is not, acceptable. 'Q 8
10.11 According to the latest (October 2019) MHCLG update, 436 high rise residential
buildings in England had ACM systems which the MHCLG considered "unlikely to

meet Building Regulations yet to be re mediated in England. "29 Studio E invites the
Inquiry to consider how many of those 436 high rise residential buildings in England
also used PIR, or similar, insulation. Studio E considers that this information is critical
to understanding reasonable skill and care when designing a cladding system for a
building over 18 metres.
10.12 Further, Studio E considers that the true measure of reasonable skill and care should
not be limited to those buildings above 18 metres with ACM only.

Studio E

understands that external surfaces of buildings over 18 metres using a wide variety
of materials other than ACM have been affected by a regulatory system that is "not

fit for purpose".
C. STUDIO E'S WORK ON THE PROJECT

11.

INTRODUCTION

27

Appendix F, Report of Barbara Lane, October 2018 and paragraph 4.2.44, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect,
October 2019
28 https://publications. parliament. uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmcomloc/555/55506.htm# idTextAnchor017
29

https://assets. pu blishi nq. service. qov. u k/qovernm ent/u ploads/system/u ploads/atta eh ment data/file/846341 /Buil di nq Safet
y Data Release October 2019.pdf
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11.1

The Inquiry's expert, Mr Hyett divides the Project into four "Snap-Shots". 30 While
Studio E makes no comment as to the appropriateness of this approach, here it
adopts these "Snap-Shots" to give summary of its involvement in the Project at these
times to assist the Inquiry. This summary should be read in conjunction with Studio
E's Rule 9 Witness Statements and its documentation, which provides a more
comprehensive account. Studio E's involvement in the technical details which are of
particular interest to the Inquiry are considered in section D of the Opening Statement,
below.

12.

PRE-CONTRACT- WORK CARRIED OUT BY STUDIO E FOR KCTMO
"Snap-Shot 1: Studio E Stage D Design Report: August 2013"

12.1

Studio E's Rule 9 Witness Statements relevant to the time covered by "Snap-Shot 1"
are:
12.1.1 WS- BS, paragraphs 21 (1 ), 233 (1)- (3) and 42.

12.2

lt is not clear why Mr Hyett starts his analysis at this point. Studio E carried out a
significant amount of work prior to issuing the Stage D Report and further information
on this period can be found in:
12.2.1 WS - AK, paragraphs 28, 29 and 32 to 65; and
12.2.2 WS-BS, sections C, D, E and F.

12.3 A priority for the envelope at this stage was to agree the appearance of the Tower
with all stakeholders and Planning. This is to be expected at this stage in a project.
The products and materials referred to in the planning application were generic.
Detailed specification of products and materials occurred at a later stage, and only
limited consideration was given at this time to elements of the cladding system which
were of no relevance to obtaining planning permission, such as cavity barriers,
window infill panels and internal window head, jamb and sill voids.
12.4

Mr Hyett acknowledges that this is the correct approach in his report. 31 For example
in relation to cavity barriers, he comments that he has "no basis for criticising the

30
31

Paragraph 4.1.2, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraphs 4.2.53- 4.2.55, 4.2.57- 4.2.60 and 4.2.63- 4.2.65, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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architecf' in respect of these elements at this stage in the Project, as "it would be
perfectly normal to leave consideration of the matter for a later stage in the project
when detailed design development begins in earnesf'. 32 He further states that "At the
early stages of the project- that is up to the end of RIBA Stage 0, which is submission
of planning application, this level of detail is unexpected and unnecessary". 33 The
primary considerations of the planning application were aesthetics and compliance
with planning policies.
12.5 As set out in detail in Studio E's Rule 9 Witness Statements, in selecting the materials
to be proposed in the planning application, and to ensure that all relevant
considerations at this stage were identified, Studio E engaged with numerous
consultants and suppliers. While various issues were raised which were then
considered and resolved,

such as costs, durability, method of installation,

procurement factors, etc. none of these consultants or suppliers raised any queries
or concerns regarding the brief to overclad the Tower or the compliance of the
cladding (and its components) with requirement B4 of the Building Regulations. In
contrast, Studio E was directed to other high-rise, residential buildings using similar
materials to those under consideration for the Tower.
12.6

Fire specification information is not a consideration of the planning process and the
fire performance of materials is not a consideration of whether to grant planning
approval. Please refer toWS- BS, section 15 (paragraphs 414 to 435) which outlines
that the primary concerns for Planning at this stage were aesthetic (the colour of the
materials and the fixing method), with detailed design to follow.

12.7

With specific regard to fire safety, at the initial meeting with KCTMO, Studio E raised
that specialist fire safety advice may be required. Please refer toWS- BS, paragraph
69. This recommendation was accepted by KCTMO and Studio E was instructed by
KCTMO to approach Exova to provide a quote for the provision of specialist fire
consultancy services. KCTMO engaged Exova as its Fire Engineer shortly thereafter.
Save for WS- BS, paragraph 79 and WS - NC, paragraph 190, Exova did not raise
any queries or concerns about the brief to overclad the Tower or the compliance of
the cladding (and its components) with Part B4 of the Building Regulations. Had it

32
33

Paragraph 4.2.54, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019, referenced in 4.2.59 and 4.2.63
Paragraph 4.2.59, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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done so, Studio E would have ensured that they were resolved in due course with
Building Control. Exova's OFSS report which was subsequently produced stated in
the section regarding compliance with Part B4 of the Building Regulations "lt is

considered that the proposed changes will have no adverse effect on the building in
relation to external fire spread but this will be confirmed by an analysis in a future
issue of this report." Please refer toWS- BS, paragraphs 147-149.
12.8

Similarly, save for WS- NC, paragraphs 229 to 245, Building Control did not raise
any queries or concerns regarding the brief to overclad the Tower or the compliance
of the cladding (and its components) with Part B4 of the Building Regulations. Had it
done so, Studio E would have worked to resolve these concerns.
"Snap-Shot 2: Studio E Tender Documentation: August 2013 to January 2014"

12.9

Studio E understands Mr Hyett to consider that the key event during this "Snap-Shof'
was the preparation of the tender documentation. Studio E's Rule 9 Witness
Statements relevant to the time covered by "Snap-Shot 2" are:
12. 9.1 WS - AK, paragraphs 66 - 71;
12.9.2 WS- BS, paragraphs 21 (1 ), 24- 28 (8), 51 -52, 54- 57, 228- 263, 264326, 264 - 326, 328 - 350, 364 - 365 and 367; and
12.9.3 WS- TR, paragraphs 9- 140.

12.10 Following the planning applications, Studio E prepared its contribution to the
Employer's Requirements for the Project so that KCTMO could then invite tenders
from potential contractors. Studio E's role in preparing the Employer's Requirements
was to develop the architectural drawings, specifications and schedules to a sufficient
level of detail to coordinate with the other designer's input to enable KCTMO to tender
the Project.
12.11 Other members of the design team were responsible for preparing drawings,
specifications and schedules relating to their design packages, such as M&E (Max
Fordham),

structural engineering (Curtins), fire safety (Exova),

landscaping

(Churchman), etc. For instance, Max Fordham advised on the thermal performance
of the building envelope and proposed the use of Celotex RS 5000 for the rainscreen
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cladding insulation. To the extent the packages had interfaces with each other (such
as where the route of a duct needed to be checked to avoid clashes with beams,
walls and ceilings) Studio E considered it had a coordination role.
12.12 A core part of the Employer's Requirements was the NBS Specification. Please see
the references to WS - BS set out above. The Project was a Design and Build
procurement and the products and materials referred to in the Employer's
Requirements were

not definitive or prohibitive;

Rydon

and

its specialist

subcontractors had discretion to propose alternative products and materials.
12.13 For example, In the Employer's Requirements, the NBS H92 Rainscreen Cladding
specification was for a KME Architectural Solutions PROTEUS HR honeycomb
rainscreen panel (aluminium honeycomb core structurally bonded between two
lightweight zinc skins) and Celotex FR5000 insulation. The NBS H92 specification
expressly envisaged that the tendering contractors would carry out detailed design of
the rainscreen cladding system, and therefore had discretion as to how to carry out
that design and to propose alternative materials to those referred to in the
specification.
12.14 In addition, the NBS H92 specification required compliance with, for example, CWCT
'Standard for systemised building envelopes' which in turn required compliance with
the Building Regulations or local building code. For example, please refer to section
310 CWCT 'Standard for systemised building envelopes' of the NBS H92 specification
which requires compliance with "Part 6- Fire performance". Similarly, section 342
Contractor's Design of Rainscreen Generally of the NBS H92 specification refers to
Structural and fire requirements and states "Design: Complete the design in

accordance with the designated code of practice to satisfy specified performance
criteria." For further information, please refer to the NBS H92 specification and WSBS, paragraphs 286 to 298.
12.15 During the preparation of the Employer's Requirements, Studio E engaged with a
number of manufacturers, fabricators and installers, including Harley, in addition to
collaborating with the other consultants. Studio E provided each entity with sufficient
details to identify the necessary requirements for the Tower. For example, many of
them were provided with elevation drawings (refer toWS- TR, paragraph 22 and WS
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- BS, paragraph 274) and some were invited to site (refer toWS- BS, paragraph
71 ).
12.16 lt would be self-evident to any manufacturer, fabricator and I or installer that its
products would need to comply with the relevant regulatory regime from such an
enquiry. None of the entities contacted by Studio E raised any queries or concerns
regarding the brief to overclad the Tower or the compliance of the cladding (and its
components) with Part B4 of the Building Regulations.

In contrast, Studio E was

directed to other high-rise residential buildings using similar materials to those under
consideration for the Tower (see WS- BS, paragraph 269).
12.17 Studio E relied on the advice of the appointed specialists and suppliers that the
products being considered were suitable for the intended purpose and Studio E
considers it was reasonable and appropriate for it to do so. Had any specialist raised
any concerns or even queries on this issue, Studio E considers that its conduct on
the Project demonstrates that it would have acted upon them (see for examples only
WS- BS, paragraph 343 and WS- NC, section F (paragraphs 180 to 257)).
12.18 Save for the limited queries discussed at WS- BS, paragraph 79 and WS- NC,
paragraphs 190, 229 to 245, neither Exova nor Building Control raised any queries
or concerns regarding the brief to overclad the Tower or the compliance of the
cladding (and its components) with the Building Regulations. Had they done so, the
series of events which subsequently unfolded would not have occurred.
13.

POST-CONTRACT- WORK CARRIED OUT BY STUDIO E FOR RYDON
"Snap-Shot 3: Harley Construction Documentation: April 2014- 2016"

13.1

Studio E's Rule 9 Witness Statements relevant to the time covered by "Snap-Shot 3"
are:
13.1 .1 WS - AK, paragraph 15;
13.1.2 WS- BS, paragraphs 21 (2), 29- 39, 54 and 369- 481;
13.1.3 WS- NC, paragraphs 25-256, 261.1 and 261.4;
13.1.4 WS- KF, paragraphs 12 and 14 - 35; and
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13.1.5 WS- PG, paragraphs 22-23.
13.2

Post-contract, Studio E was appointed by Rydon to provide architectural services
during the construction stage of the Project. Rydon is a Design and Build Contractor
that held itself out as having a speciality in refurbishing affordable housing, including
high-rise residential towers. Upon appointment Rydon took on design responsibility
for the Project.

This is an important point which does not appear to have been

adequately understood or considered by Mr Hyett.
13.3

Rydon was responsible for developing the design and specification contained in the
Employer's Requirements into something that could be built. Rydon appointed
various specialist subcontractors who were responsible for their package of works on
the Project, such as the mechanical and engineering subcontractors, JS Wright & Co
Limited and the cladding subcontractors, Harley. Harley was particularly experienced
in high-rise residential refurbishments and had worked with Rydon before, such as
on the Chalcott Estate and Ferrier Point projects which used similar systems to that
used on the Project.3 4

13.4

Studio E's role during the post-contract period included coordinating the detail design
of others, including the engineers and specialist subcontractors, liaising with Planning
and Building Control to achieve statutory approvals and responding to site queries.
However, Rydon made clear to Studio E that it tended not to use its architects as
much as other contractors may do and it was envisaged that Studio E's role would be
more responsive, with Rydon maintaining a greater degree of control over the design
process than Studio E would normally expect from a Design and Build contractor (WS
- NC, paragraph 37) . As such, Studio E's overall level of involvement decreased
over time.

13.5

In coordinating the detail design, Studio E commented on drawings prepared by
others including Harley. This was from the view of maintaining the architectural intent
established at planning and tender stages which covered aspects such as siting,
spatial

arrangements,

amenity,

tolerances,

dimensional

co-ordination,

the

appearance, proportions, colours or finishes of the products. When Studio E spotted
a clear and obvious error when reviewing drawings for consistency with architectural

34

WS- BS, paragraph 369.
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intent, it would raise a comment for the designer to address. Studio E did not consider
that the review of these drawings was to check that they were technically correct or
necessarily compliant with Building Regulations, above and beyond their consistency
with architectural intent. The subcontract package for which Harley was responsible
was specialist in nature and Studio E could not identify technical errors in the designs
and I or specifications of these, specialist, disciplines.
13.6

Harley was Rydon's subcontractor to which, Studio E understands, Rydon had
delegated its design responsibility for the cladding fagade. Studio E therefore
considers that Rydon was responsible for approving Harley's designs. Studio E's role
included providing comments on Harley's developing detail design drawings from the
perspective of the architectural intent. Please refer to WS - NC, paragraphs 41, 42
and 54 to 56. Exova was also consulted on discrete aspects. Please refer to WS NC, paragraphs 188-202.

13.7

lt was for Rydon and its specialist subcontractors to determine whether the materials
proposed for the cladding and its fixtures were suitable and met the relevant
requirements, as set out in the Employer's Requirements.

13.8

Studio E was responsible for coordinating the Building Control approvals process.
However, Building Control had verbally advised Studio E that it wanted to control the
provision of information regarding the works, such that it would request the specific
information it considered it required, starting with a basic set of design information
and moving on from there (see WS- NC, paragraph 206). As a result of the process
required by Building Control, documents and drawings were provided in stages and
Building Control would then ask for any additional drawings I information as the
refurbishment works progressed and I or would satisfy itself of any particular issues
during the course of its site visits. Regarding the approach taken by Building Control
on the Project, please refer toWS- NC, paragraphs 39, 40, 203 to 208 and 216.

13.9

Studio E provided both its own information and information provided by others to
Building Control for consideration. Studio E also understands that there was direct
contact with Building Control and others on the Project that did not involve Studio E.
Please refer toWS- NC, paragraphs 40, 187, 208, 256 and 257. Building Control
ultimately certified the works as compliant.
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13.10 A significant proportion of Studio E's time post-contract was spent on the four mixeduse floors below the 20 residential floors (the Lower Floors). This included internal
layouts and packages such as dry linings, ceilings etc. Studio E understands the
Lower Floors not to be relevant to the Inquiry's investigations and so does not
comment further on this in the Opening Statement. lt is, however, important to
remember that the Project, and Studio E's work on the Project, was not limited to the
overcladding, which Mr Hyett does not seem to appreciate. 35
"Snap-Shot 4: Studio E 'As-Built' Documentation: May 2016"

13.11 Studio E understands Mr Hyett to consider that the key event during this "Snap-Shof'
was the preparation of 'as built' documentation. Studio E's Rule 9 Witness Statements
relevant to the time covered by "Snap-Shot 4" are:
13.11.1

WS- BS, paragraphs 21 (2).

13.12 lt was not part of Studio E's rem it to monitor or supervise the works of anyone on site.
Studio E's responsibility was to assist and provide input as and when required to do
so by Rydon. Studio E was not required to inspect Rydon's work. KCTMO did
however appoint two clerks of works to inspect the work done on site; Studio E was
not provided with the reports produced by the clerks of works.
13.13 The as-built drawings prepared by Studio E only became a requirement as part of the
Rydon Appointment signed at the end of the Project {SEA00014153}. These drawings
were the last issue of all current drawings re-issued with 'as-built' status. This meant
that some of the drawings would have been unchanged since Stage E and some
drawings were not updated to incorporate how elements were constructed. This
occurred for two reasons:
13.13.1

Studio E would not necessarily have known and would not have been

expected to know how certain elements had been constructed. Further, it was
reasonable for Studio E to assume they were constructed to the Stage E
drawings; and

35

Paragraph 4.1.4, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019: 'the project was ultimately delivered as a
rainscreen service'

32

SEA00014642/32

SEAOOO 14642_0032

13.13.2

Where specialist subcontractors had produced their own drawings,

such as with the cladding package, these drawings needed to be read in
conjunction or following on from the Studio E drawings. Mr Hyett does not
appear to consider this.
D. THE TECHNICAL DETAILS

14.

INTRODUCTION

14.1

Below, Studio E summarises its position by reference to the eight items of work
identified by Mr Hyett as "the principal components! products! materials! systems that

make up the over-cladding to Grenfe/1 Tower'' and the "Snap-shof' approach
discussed above. Studio E does not in any way endorse the Hyett Report by adopting
this approach and does so solely to assist the Inquiry. Where appropriate Studio E
references the conclusions on these aspects from the Phase 1 report.
15.

THE ENVELOPE INSULATION

15.1

Mr Hyett concludes that:

"The insulation as specified within Studio E's Stage 0 Report failed to comply
with the guidance given under ADB2 and it also failed to meet the
requirements of the Building Regulations. "36
15.2

Mr Hyett is critical of Studio E in this regard and carries that criticism throughout his
report. Studio E respectfully submits that in making such criticisms Mr Hyett has not
considered, or has not considered adequately, the following.
Pre-tender

15.3

Studio E specifically identified fire safety as a risk for the Project and acting
reasonably advised KCTMO that it should appoint a specialist Fire Engineer at the
initial meeting. 37 KCTMO then appointed Exova, as its specialist Fire Engineer.

15.4

The Celotex FR 5000 product was first specified by Max Fordham, the specialist M&E
engineer, not Studio E. This is expressly acknowledged by Max Fordham

36
37

Paragraph 4.2.31, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
WS - BS, paragraph 69
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{MAX00017292}. 38 Studio E draws the Inquiry's attention to Max Fordham's role in
the specification of this product.

But for Max Fordham's u-value, which Studio E

challenged as aspirational, Studio E would have specified mineral wool insulation,
primarily due to its BREEAM rating and robustness. 39
15.5

Studio E sent Exova, the appointed specialist Fire Engineer, its Stage C Report which
contained details of Celotex on 31 October 2012. 40 Exova, the appointed specialist
Fire Engineer was therefore aware that Celotex FR 5000 had been specified for the
Project from an early stage.

15.6

On 31 October 2012, Exova provided its Outline Fire Safety Strategy Report (see WS
- BS, paragraphs 147 and 148), which was updated on 24 October 2013 and 7
November 2013, all of which stated:
"Compliance with 84 (external fire spread)
it is considered that the proposed changes will have no adverse effect on the building
in relation to external fire spread but this will be confirmed by an analysis in a future
issue of this report."

15.7

The Inquiry's conclusion as to whether this was the advice of a reasonably competent
Fire Engineer and the impact of such advice on the decisions then taken by Studio E
is highly relevant here. Studio E considers that comparable advice given by Exova
on projects over 18 metres involving similar materials at the same time as the Project
would be of significant interest to the Inquiry.

15.8

Studio E is not aware that Exova, the specialist Fire Engineer for the Project, gave
any advice or warning regarding the use of Celotex FR 5000 on a building with a
storey above 18 metres at any stage of the Project.

15.9

When including the product advised by Max Fordham

in the Employer's

Requirements, Studio E relied on the advice of Max Fordham and Exova with regard
to the suitability, including with regard to fire safety, of Celotex FR 5000.

38

Witness Statement of An drew McQuatt, paragraphs 101 to 105
WS- BS, paragraph 43.7
40
{SEA00006429} {EX000001575}

39
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15.10 When the Project was put out to tender, Studio E's designs for the rainscreen cladding
fagade were sufficient to permit a specialist sub-contractor to understand the scope
and complexity of the Project for the purpose of pricing. Studio E's research at the
relevant time had focussed on the feasibility of over cladding an occupied building.
Regarding the issue of fire safety, Studio E had recommended 41 , and KCTMO had
agreed, to the appointment of Exova as the Project Fire Engineer. Once Artelia took
over the Lead Consultant role, Studio E's recommendation of appointing a Fire
Engineer was not picked up.
Following Rydon's appointment

15.11 After the works had been tendered, Rydon had primary design responsibility for the
rainscreen cladding fagade. The cladding package was expressly designated as a
"Contractor's Design" element in the Employer's Requirements. 42 lt was for Rydon

and its appointed specialist subcontractor to carry out the detailed designs and to
ensure that their designs complied with the Building Regulations, not Studio E.
15.12 Harley held itself out as " ... self- professed experts in cladding application ... ". 43 Studio
E was aware that Rydon and Harley had worked together on the Chalcott Estate and

Ferrier Point projects which used similar systems to that used on the Project. 44
15.13 Harley then changed the insulation specification from Celotex FR 5000 to Celotex RS
5000 in or around 17 or 18 September 2014 without reference to Studio E. Harley did
not seek Studio E's advice regarding this change in specification and appeared to
have had no concerns regarding the use of Celotex RS 5000.
15.14 Separately, Studio E understands that Harley made a further change to the
specification to include a Kingspan product without reference to Studio E. Studio E
was not aware of this change until after the fire.
15.15 On 18 September 2014, Studio E contacted Exova regarding cavity barriers following
a query from Harley. During this exchange, Harley provided the data sheet for Celotex
RS 5000 to Studio E and Studio E forwarded this to Exova.

Exova raised no

concerns, and Studio E considers Exova approved the use of Celotex RS 5000 by
41

{ART00000698}
Section H92 of the NBS specification which formed part of the Employer's Requirements {SEA00000169_0063}
43
Paragraph 4.4.64, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
44
WS- BS, paragraphs 53.1, 272 and 369.
42
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providing further advice with regard to the application of cavity barriers when using
insulation of this type. 45 lt was shortly after this time, while Studio E was liaising with
Exova regarding the fire strategy, when Rydon told Studio E that it had not appointed
Exova. Studio E responded and again flagged the importance of getting Building
Control to agree the fire approach. 46
15.16 Studio E performed its services with reasonable skill and care by liaising with Harley
and Building Control and coordinating the provision of the information required by
Building Control in order that it could satisfy itself that the designs, including those of
Harley incorporating the Celotex, complied with the relevant statutory requirements.
lt was reasonable for Studio E to rely on the expertise of Harley, Exova and Building
Control when carrying out its services.
15.17 Ultimately Building Control approved the rainscreen cladding fagade, including the
use of Celotex as compliant with Building Regulations. John Hoban (RBKC Building
Control) does not go into any detail in his Witness Statement as to what steps he took
to verify compliance, but it is public record that of the 436 high rise buildings in the
UK identified by MHCLG after the fire as being clad in non-compliant ACM, a sizeable
proportion of these also use a similar insulation to that used on Grenfell Tower (111
out of 436 as reported August 2017 47 ). This is evidence of a consensus across the
industry that PIR and phenolic foam were seen as compliant for use in the facades of
buildings over 18m.
Hyett Report
15.18 We note that Mr Hyett asserts in his report (without explanation) that Celotex RS 5000
and FR 5000 are "the same producf' (paragraph 4.2.18 of the Hyett Report). We have
seen no evidence that this is the case.
15.19 In any event, Studio E relied on the marketing material for Celotex RS 5000 from
August 2014 48 , which included the following statements:
"Suitable for buildings above 18 metres in heighf'

45

WS - NC, paragraphs 189 to 195
WS - NC, paragraph 197
47 https :1/INININ.qov.u I</ govern ment/news/qovernm ent-fi re-safetv-testi nq-proqram me-continues
48
{CEL00007961}
46
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"RS5000 ... is the first PIR insulation board to meet the performance criteria in
BR 135 for insulated rainscreen cladding systems and therefore is acceptable
for use in buildings above 18m in height."
"Is the first PIR insulation board to successfully test to BS 8414-22005, meet
the criteria set out in BR 135 and therefore is acceptable for use in buildings
above 18 metres in heighf'
"Has a Class 0 fire performance throughout the entire produce in accordance
with BS476"
"Is supported by LABC approvaf'
"Celotex RS5000 is a premium performance solution and is the first PIR board
to successfully meet the performance criteria set out in BR 135 for rainscreen
cladding systems"

15.20 This marketing material also included a sample specification clause setting out its
stated fire performance credentials without any limitations.
15.21 In this context we consider the internal Celotex email of 1 November 2013 disclosed
to this Inquiry {CEL00000716} is relevant to the purpose behind Celotex's marketing
literature, and the impact it was intended to have on a prospective designer.
15.22 We note that Mr Hyett considers Celotex's claims in its marketing literature to be
"erroneous" and that he " ... is critical of Celotex for making such a misleading claim" 49

(emphasis added).

Mr Hyett does not appear to consider what impact such

misleading claims may have on the mind of a designer.
15.23 Despite asserting that Celotex RS 5000 does not comply with the Building
Regulations, Mr Hyett provides no explanation as to why he holds such a view or any
evidence to support his position. We note that Mr Hyett often conflates the guidance
in ADB2 and the Building Regulations and often confuses what compliance means
under Part B4, giving a misleading impression in numerous places in his report.

49

Paragraph 4.2.19, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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15.24 Mr Hyett also does not appear to have given any consideration to the various other
routes to compliance, as considered above. Studio E considers that it is relevant that
Celotex states that the RS 5000 product has passed a BR135 test. lt is therefore
stated to be capable of complying with the Building Regulations, or it was reasonable
for Studio E to rely on the fact that it was marketed as such. Mr Hyett appears to
acknowledge, but not to consider or consider adequately, the relevance of this, when
concluded that the product "failed to meet the requirements of the Building

Regulations".
15.25 While Studio E is not a qualified fire engineer, Studio E now understands that Celotex
FR 5000 with a PROTEUS HR honeycomb rainscreen cladding panel, as was stated
to be the rainscreen cladding panel in the Employer's Requirements, was a system
capable of satisfying the Building Regulations at the time, by way of either a BR135
test, or by providing evidence in lieu of such testing. 5°
15.26 Studio E has seen no evidence to suggest that a PROTEUS HR honeycomb
rainscreen cladding panel, as specified, would have performed in a materially
different way in a BR135 test to the "12mm Fibre Cement Panef' referenced in the
Celotex RS 5000 marketing literature. Mr Hyett does not appear to have considered
this at all. The Employer's Requirements place various obligations on the successful
contractor with regard to the compliance of the rainscreen cladding with Building
Regulations, for instance the successful contractor was specifically required to
provide "Proposals to support outstanding applications for Building Regulation

consents or relaxations. "51
15.27 Studio E considers that the Employer's Requirements, including Celotex FR 5000,
could have been capable of complying with the Building Regulations. The BS 8414
tests undertaken by the BRE after the fire indicated that an A2 rated panel with PIR
insulation would have been regarded as compliant (Test 5). ACM is available with an
A2 core and Mr Hyett confirms for himself that the preferred Proteus cladding panel
was also A2 fire resistant.

50

Please refer to BCA Technical Guidance Note 18 'Use of Combustible Cladding Materials on Buildings Exceeding 18m
in Height', dated 1 June 2015
51 Paragraph H92/230 of the NBS specification which formed part of the Employer's Requirements {SEA00000169_0068}
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15.28 Further, Studio E considers it relevant that various entities all included literature to
assist designers that indicated that the use of PIR insulation above 18 metres was
perm issible52 .
15.29 Studio E invites the Inquiry to investigate the role of the PIR I Phenolic foams
suppliers with regard to the way in which their products were perceived by the
construction industry with regard to fire safety, and the effect this had on designers.
15.30 In consideration of all of the above, Studio E considers that it performed its services
with reasonable skill and care when including Celotex FR 5000 in the Employer's
Requirements and then coordinating the statutory requirements approval for the
Project following Rydon's appointment.
16.

THE RAINSCREEN CLADDING

16.1

The Phase 1 Report concludes:
"... I am satisfied that, although many different factors played a part, the principal
reason why the flames spread so rapidly up the building was the presence of AGM
panels with polyethylene cores .. . '63
"... I am satisfied that the main reason why flames spread so rapidly down and around
the tower after reaching the top at around 01.30, was also the presence of AGM
panels containing polyethylene cores. "54
Pre-tender

16.2

In relation to "Snap-Shot 1", Mr Hyett concludes that:
"On the basis of the above I believe that in specifying the Rheinzink Flat Tile product
Studio E were complying with the guidance given under Diagram 40. '65

16.3

Studio E in fact specified a PROTEUS HR honeycomb rainscreen panel. 56

52

For example: (a) the large-scale wall system test 5 by MHCLG in August 2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-test-report-dclg-bs-8414-test-no5; (b) LABC's literature regarding PI R
insulation https://www.labc.co. uk/news/i ntroducing-labc-registered-ecotherm-eco-cavitv-full-fill ; and (c) Ki ngspan
marketing literature for PIR insulation {KIN00000087}
53 Paragraph 23.52, Part Ill, The Grenfell Tower Inquiry: Phase 1 Report
54
Paragraph 23.54, Part Ill, The Grenfell Tower Inquiry: Phase 1 Report
55
Paragraph 4.2.51, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
56 Paragraph H92/120 of the NBS specification which formed part of the Employer's Requirements {SEA00000169_0065}
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16.4

In relation to "Snap-Shot 2" Mr Hyett concludes that:

"lt is on this basis that I indicate within the matrix above that the rainscreen proposal
- in terms of specification - was compliant with the Building Regulations and ADB
guidance at Studio E Tender Documentation stage. '157
Following Rydon's appointment
16.5

In relation to "Snap-Shot 3" Mr Hyett acknowledges that the" ... rainscreen cladding
was identified in Studio E's specification as a 'contractor designed element'... ". The
significance of this does not appear to be borne out in Mr Hyett's report. Despite this,
for "Snap-Shot 3", Mr Hyett concludes:

" .. .it is my opinion that the guidance with ADB2 (at that time) endorsed, in principle,
the use of the Reynobond Aluminium Composite Panels for use on a project such as
Grenfe/1 Tower. lt is my further opinion that most architects would have considered
that such endorsement indicated that, in principle, panels complying with the
guidance set out in ADB Diagram 40 would also meet the requirements of the Building
Regulations. That would certainly have been my conclusion. lt is clear that the simply
stated requirements of the Building Regulations at B4 (1) of Schedule 1 were not met.
However, I would not criticise Studio E in this respect as I believe that an architect
should be able to rely on the Approved Document guidance as being adequate to
meet the requirements of the Building Regulations. '158
"Finally, I do not think that an architect should be expected to interrogate the
performance of the core of a composite material in circumstances where the BBA
certificate has endorsed that product as compliant with the standards set within the
ADB2 guidance; in this case that standard being 'Class 0 (national class) B-s3, d2 or
better'. '159
16.6

In relation to "Snap-Shot 4" Mr Hyett concludes that "Studio E's 'As-Built' record

drawings show a combination of ACP and Zinc rainscreen cladding" and that this
meant the as-built record was not fit for purpose. Studio E's position on the as-built
drawings is set out in sections 13.15 - 13.16 above.

57
58
59

Paragraph 4.3.37, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraph 4.4.89, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraph 4.4.90, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
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16.7

Studio E understands Mr Hyett to conclude that with regard to the rainscreen cladding
panel Studio E performed its services with reasonable skill and care.

16.8

Finally, we note that regarding the dangers of ACM, Mr Hyett concludes:

" ... I would not have expected [architects] to be alert to the particular dangers arising
from the use of ACP rainscreen cladding incorporating polyethylene cores. In this
respect I am not aware of any circular that for example the RIBA released, or of
general coverage in the technical sections of specialist architectural journals, that
would have particularly alerted architects to the specific dangers of polyethylene
cores within A CP panels. 'fj 0
16.9

Studio E shares this view and confirms that it did not have any such awareness
regarding the dangers of ACM prior to the fire.

16.10 Studio E invites the Inquiry to investigate the role of the ACM suppliers with regard to
the way in which their products were perceived by the construction industry with
regard to fire safety, and the effect this had on designers.
17.

CAVITY

BARRIERS

(WINDOW

OPENINGS)

(COMPARTMENT

WALLS)

(COMPARTMENT FLOORS)
17.1

Mr Hyett provides his opinion regarding the cavity barriers for the rainscreen cladding
fagade on the Project in three separate sections, as identified in the brackets above.
This suggests that Mr Hyett has not understood the approach to compartmentation
for the Project. In this section, Studio E addresses these three items together.
Approach to cavity barriers in the Employer's Requirements

17.2

Studio E's approach to cavity barriers in the Employer's Requirements is set out in
drawings 1279 SEA (06) 110 00 61 and section P1 0 I 435. This drawing shows that
the cavity barrier strategy was based on preventing fire from travelling from one
compartment to another via the cavity. The compartments lined up with the bays. As
such, this drawing shows cavity barriers along all compartment lines in order to
prevent a fire breaching the compartment line.

60
61

Paragraph 4.4.66, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
{SEA00002499}
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17.3

Studio E considers that its design in principle for the cavity barriers was reasonable.
Studio E invites the Inquiry to consider what constituted accepted industry practice
for the design of cavity barriers on such a building at the time of the Project.

17.4

In "Snap-Shot 1", Mr Hyett comments that he has "no basis for criticising the architecf'
in respect of these elements at stage D, as "it would be perfectly normal to leave
consideration of the matter for a later stage in the project when detailed design
development begins in eamesf'. 62 Studio E considers that its design in principle for
the cavity barriers was reasonable and that any further development of the design
would take place during detailed design development following the appointment of
Rydon and the specialist subcontractor, Harley.

17.5

Mr Hyett acknowledges that the Employer's Requirements indicate cavity barriers to
the line of the compartment floor. 53 Mr Hyett also appears to acknowledge that this
cavity barrier "could possibly have functioned as both the barrier to inhibit the passage
of fire into the cavity, and as the horizontal barrier that aligned with the compartment
floor to inhibit the passage of fire through the cavity ... ". 64

17.6

Mr Hyett's suggestion that a cavity barrier having such a dual purpose should be
tested to 60 minutes (instead of the 30-minute integrity and 15 minute insulation
recommended in ADB2 65 ) 66 falls outside the scope of his professional expertise. lt is
noted that the cavity barriers installed by Rydon and Harley on the Project were tested
to 90 minutes integrity and 30 minutes insulation. Studio E understands the rating
requested by Building Control was to match the compartment lines, meaning 60
minutes integrity generally, although Building Control did appear to allude to 120
minutes at the floors to match the structural rating originally. Harley and Rydon then
installed 90 minute rated cavity berries because they were unable to procure the 60
minute version as suppliers' stocks had run out. Studio E outlines its discussions with
Exova and Building Control regarding ratings below, but in summary this related to
the request from Building Control to match compartment lines i.e. 60 minutes.
Approach to cavity barriers following Rydon's appointment

62

See paragraph 4.2.54, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019, referenced in 4.2.59 and 4.2.63
Paragraph 4.3.68, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
64
Paragraph 4.3.68, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
65
ADB2, paragraph 9.13 and Item 15 in Table A 1, Appendix A
66
Paragraph 3.9.16 (b), Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
63
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17.7

As set out above, on appointment Rydon took on design responsibility for the Project
and Rydon delegated its design responsibility for the rainscreen cladding fagade to
its subcontractor, Harley. Rydon and Harley were therefore responsible for the
detailed design of the cavity barriers, and for ensuring compliance with the Building
Regulations. Studio E understands that Harley's Rule 9 Witness Statement discusses
Harley's design of the cavity barriers in detail.

17.8

Studio E was responsible for co-ordinating the Building Control approvals process.
Studio E performed this obligation with reasonable skill and care by liaising with
Rydon, Harley, Exova and Building Control. In relation to the cavity barriers, Studio E
did so at two particular points on the Project.

17.9

In September 2014 regarding the location of the cavity barriers:
17.9.1 This is set out in detail in WS-NC, paragraphs 71 and 189 to 195;
17.9.21n summary, on 17 September 2014, Harley issued the one and only RFI on
the Project that was directed to Studio E. The RFI referred to horizontal
firebreaks, which Studio E understood to mean fire rated cavity barriers as
opposed to fire stopping. Harley wanted to know "the required extent of the
horizontal firebreaks within the cladding areas" 67 ;

17.9.31n exercise of its coordination role, on 18 September 2014, Studio E emailed
Harley's RFI to Exova and asked for Exova's comments. Exova asked for
drawings of the external walls and Studio E forwarded Harley's preliminary
drawings of the elevations 68 ;
17.9.4 On the same day, Exova replied and stated:
"If the insulation is the cavities behind the rainscreen cladding is combustible
you will need to provide cavity barrier as shown on your drawing (number 1279
(06) 120) in order to prevent fire from spreading from one flat to the one above
even if there isn't a continuous cavity from the top to the bottom of the
building't69 {SEA00011719};

67

WS- NC, paragraph 71
WS - NC, paragraph 189
69
WS - NC, paragraph 190
68
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17.9.5 Studio E forwarded this comment to Harley and Harley responded:
"The insulation is class 0. Therefore after reading the correspondence below;
I believe that the fire barrier in these locations, will not be necessary. Can you
confirm that this is acceptable?''7° {SEA00011724};
17.9.61n continuation of its coordination role, Studio E forwarded this to Exova
together with the datasheet for Celotex RS 5000 that Harley had attached to
its email. Exova responded:
"A material which has a Class 0 rating is not necessarily non-combustible
although the reverse is invariable true. Some Class 0 products will burn when
exposed to a fully developed fire. In any case, you need to prevent fire spread
from one flat to the flat above as I stated in my earlier email. What isn't clear
from the information to hand is whether or not there is a continuous cavity from
top to bottom in any part of the cladding (apart from around the column
casings) irrespective of the type of insulation?''7 1 {SEA00000192}; and
17.9.7 Studio E asked Harley to confirm its position in relation to Exova's comments. 72
17.10 In March 2015, regarding the location and fire rating of the cavity barriers:
17.10.1

This is set out in detail in WS - NC, paragraphs 230 to 245;

17.10.2

In summary, Studio E contacted Building Control to ask what the fire

rating should be within the external wall cavity on the compartment lines.
Studio E provided the relevant Harley drawings to Building Control 73 ;
17.10.3

Studio E then coordinated an exchange between Building Control,

Rydon, Harley and Siderise regarding the interpretation of ADB2. Building
Control considered that diagram 33 of ADB2 indicated that the detail between
the compartment floors and external cladding is not a cavity barrier and must
therefore be fire stopped to at least the standard of the existing compartment
floor. This standard was 120 minutes. Siderise disagreed with Building

7° WS - NC, paragraph 192
71

WS - NC, paragraph 194
WS - NC, paragraph 195
73
WS - NC, paragraph 230
72
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Control's approach and considered that ADB2 recommended cavity barriers of
30 minute integrity and 15 minute insulation 74 ;
17.10.4

To assist in reaching agreement, Studio E contacted Exova and asked

whether it agreed with Siderise's position. Exova responded that while cavity
barriers wouldn't necessarily form part of the fire safety strategy for a building,
he agreed with Siderise that a cavity barrier was all that was required 75 ;
17.10.5

Harley also considered that a cavity barrier was what was required.

Harley explained that:

(a)

"A firestop is required to stop fire spreading between floors on party
walls if it is inside the building. le. inside of the window or curtainwa/1

(b)

A cavity barrier is required to stop fire spreading inside the cavity-For
the fire to enter the cavity it has had to have gone through the window
or curtainwa/1.

(c)

In our situation the cladding is outside of the windows and therefore it
should

have

a

cavity

barrier

as

opposed

to

firestop" 76

a

{SEA00013029};
17.10.6

The discussion continued and Studio E later emailed Building Control

to explain the views outlined above as part of its coordination role 77 ;
17.10.7

Building Control subsequently responded and signed off the approach

to cavity barriers. lt stated:

"I would advise you that I have no adverse comments to make on the proposals
shown on your drawing 1279 (06) 110 rev. 00, with regards to compliance with
Parts 82 and 83 in Schedule 1 of the building regulations'f7 8 {SEA00013061 };
and

74

WSWS WS 77
WS 78
WS 75
76

NC,
NC,
NC,
NC,
NC,

paragraphs 231 -235
paragraph 236
paragraph 237
paragraphs 239 to 242
paragraph 243
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17.10.8

The drawing referred to in Building Control's email was that referred to

above which evidenced Studio E's approach to cavity barriers in the
Employer's Requirements.
17.11 As a result of Studio E's coordination of Building Control approval, the cavity barrier
designs of Harley were agreed by Building Control.
17.12 Studio E also specifically sought the input of the specialist Fire Engineer, Exova,
regarding the cavity barrier strategy. 79 Studio E considers that it is reasonable for an
architect to seek the input of those with more specialist knowledge of a certain item
in order to discharge its duties. Far from an abrogation of responsibility, as suggested
by Mr Hyett80 , it is evidence of an architect acting with reasonable skill and care. lt
was therefore reasonable for Studio E to rely on Exova's comments with regard to
the cavity barrier strategy for the Project.
17.13 Mr Hyett does say "However, there is no cavity barrier indicated to the window sill.

This is a very serious omission". 81 No explanation is provided as to why Mr Hyett
considers this to be a very serious omission and Studio E notes that this was not
raised by Exova or Building Control during the discussions outlined above. Studio E
maintains that its cavity barrier strategy was appropriate and consistent with industry
practice, and in any event, it was for Rydon to carry out the detailed design of the
cavity barrier strategy, ensuring compliance with the Building Regulations.
17.14 With regard to Mr Hyett's unexplained comments as to the severity of the omission of
the cavity barrier from the window sill, Studio E notes that the Phase 1 Report records
Dr Lane's views regarding cavity barriers as follows " ... it made no difference where

the cavity barriers had been placed in the cladding at Grenfell Tower, because they
had been installed in a system which used AGM panels with a polymeric core". 82
Similarly, Mr Torero's summary is: "Cavity barriers, no matter how well or badly they

were designed and I or implemented, would not have prevented vertical or lateral
flame spread in the Grenfell Tower fire ... it is therefore possible to ascertain that the
detailing of the facade system (as opposed to its material composition) has only a

79
80

81
82

{EX000000708} {EX000001315} {EX000000715} and Exova's internal discussion of the issue raised {EX000001347}
Paragraph 4.4.113 (a), Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraph 4.3.68, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraph 23.24, Part Ill, The Grenfell Tower Inquiry: Phase 1 Report
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minor impact on the evolution of this fire .. ". 83 Mr Hyett's conclusions as to the
reasonableness of specifying the ACM panel for this Project are set out above.
17.15 For these reasons, Studio E considers that:
17.15.1

The strategy in principle of installing cavity barriers in line with the

compartment edge was reasonable and consistent with industry practice over
a wide range of construction types;
17.15.2

lt was for Rydon, and its specialist subcontractor, to provide the detailed

designs of the cavity barrier strategy and to ensure that it complied with
Building Regulations;
17.15.3

Studio E liaised with Harley, Exova, Siderise and Building Control to

coordinate Building Control's approval of Harley's designs in this regard; and
17.15.4

Due to the presence of ACM, the cavity barriers would have made

negligible difference to the spread of fire regardless of where they were
located. This was recognised by Professor Torero in his expert report. 84
18.

CAVITY BARRIERS (THE CROWN)

18.1

Drawing 1279 (06) 120 00 85 shows a horizontal cavity barrier at the top compartment
line I window head running horizontally onto the column face to connect with the
vertical cavity barrier. Studio E's cavity barrier strategy was therefore based on the
same premise as for the rest of the fagade, in that any fire would be enclosed in the
originating compartment I bay and prevent the breach of the compartment.

18.2

Harley did omit this detail during its detail design. 86 Studio E understands that Harley
omitted the top cavity barrier as it considered that the top compartment was effectively
an open vent to the atmosphere (paragraph 82 of the Witness Statement of Ray
Bailey (Harley) {HAR0001 0184}). Although Studio E was not directly involved in the
conversations, it understands that this is the basis upon which Building Control
approved the design as compliant with the Building Regulations.

83
84

85
86

Lines 83 to 95, Professor Torero's expert report (supplemental), October 2018
Lines 83 to 95, Professor Torero's expert report (supplemental), October 2018
{SEA00002551}
{HAR0000891 0}

47

SEA00014642/47

SEA00014642_0047

18.3

With regard to the materials forming the crown Studio E had no reason to consider
that the ACM would not behave in a fire like any other metal panel.

19.

WINDOW INFILL PANELS
Pre-tender

19.1

Mr Hyett considers that the window infill panel is subject to paragraph 12.7, ADB2. 87
Studio E should be grateful for the Inquiry's clarification in this regard. As evidenced
in section "L 10 Windows! Rooflights Screens! Louvres" of the Employer's
Requirements88 , Studio E considered these panels to be a component of the windows
and not an element of the cladding insulation.

19.2

Mr Hyett makes no criticism of Studio E's approach to this issue prior to tender of the
Project. 89 Mr Hyett criticises Harley's design of the window infill panel, and in
particular because Mr Hyett does not consider that the material specified complied
with paragraph 12.7, ADB2.
Following Rydon's appointment

19.3

Studio E performed its services with reasonable skill and care in liaising with Harley
and Building Control and coordinating the provision of the information required by
Building Control in order that it could satisfy itself that the designs, including those of
Harley setting out the window infill panels, complied with the relevant statutory
requirements. lt was reasonable for Studio E to rely on the expertise of both Harley
and Building Control when carrying its services.

19.4

Studio E notes that Professor Torero considers that the XPS may in fact have been
encapsulated 90 . Studio E awaits the Inquiry's guidance as to whether this is correct,
and if so, what relevance this has for its compliance with Building Regulations.

20.

WINDOW HEAD, JAMB, SILL INTERFACE

87

Paragraphs 4.3.88, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
{SEA00000169}
89
Paragraphs 4.2.60 and 4.3.91, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
90 Professor Torero's expert report (supplemental), October 2018 and testimony
https://assets. grenfelltoweri nqui ry. or g. uk/docu ments/transcri pt/Expert-Evi dence-20-Novem ber-2018. odt
88
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20.1

Mr Hyett confirms that the Employer's Requirements " ... comply with the guidance

given under ADB2 ... ". 91 However, he goes on to say that:
"I am critical of Studio E only insofar as they do not appear to have addressed the
problem when commenting on Harley drawings by ensuring that this material was
properly specified to meet the guidance of ADB2 and therefore the requirements of
the Building Regulations- or thereafter not reporting to Rydon that inappropriate work
was being carried out on site, namely the use of PIR products for packing behind

window linings. "92
20.2

Mr Hyett does not explain what "the problem" was, how the alleged "problem" was
identifiable from Harley's drawings or why the "the problem" did not meet the
guidance of ADB2. Of course, meeting the guidance of ADB2 does not mean that
the requirements of the Building Regulations have been met in any event.93 Further,
Mr Hyett does not explain why Studio E had any obligation whatsoever with regard to
reporting "the problem" to Rydon or how Studio E was meant to become aware of the

"inappropriate work' being carried out on site.
20.3

Studio E considers that:
20.3.1 lt specified products to be used in this area that did comply with ADB2 94 as
acknowledged by Mr Hyett95 ;
20.3.2 There is nothing on the Harley drawings referred to by Mr Hyett that would alert
the reasonably competent architect to the fact that the materials identified in
the Employer's Requirements were not going to be used;
20.3.31t was Rydon that had the obligation to Design and Build this detail in
accordance with the Employer's Requirements, as Studio E had specified;

91

Paragraph 4.3.98, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
Paragraph 4.4.145, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
93 Grenfell Tower Inquiry, Phase 1 Report, Chapter 5, paragraph 5.2. Footnote 5- Todd [CTAR00000001] pp. 10-12 at
2.19-2.34
94 Section K1 0 of the NBS specification which formed part of the Employer's Requirements {SEA00000169_0095}
95
Paragraph 4.3.98, Specialist Report: Paul Hyett Architect, October 2019
92
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20.3.4 Consistent with its general approach, and that of a competent main contractor,
Rydon did not seek any design input with regard to this detail. Had it done so,
Studio E would have assisted; and
20.3.51t was not, nor could it reasonably have been expected to have been, aware
that Rydon had unilaterally departed from the Employer's Requirements with
its selection of materials in an area which is installed and covered up almost
simultaneously.
20.4

Given the above, Studio E considers that it performed its services with reasonable
skill and care with regard to the Window Head, Jamb, Sill Interface.

20.5

Studio E also considers the Inquiry may wish to give guidance as to whether, in fact,
12.7 ADB2 actually applies to this item.

21.

CONCLUSION

21.1

In conclusion Studio E repeats its position as set out in Section 3.
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